

PC 25/25
RAJEEV GUPTA
Vs.
THE STATE AND ORS.

04.07.2026

Present : Sh. Love Kumar and Ms. Priyanka Verma, Ld.
Counsels for petitioner.

Vide separate order of even date announced in the open Court, the petition filed by the petitioner is hereby allowed and Will annexed letters of administration in respect of Will dated 22.06.2018 in respect of property bearing No. 27, Shop Plot, Near D-Type Park, Near Mother Dairy, Pandav Nagar, Delhi-110092 is accordingly, ordered to be issued in the name of the petitioner- Sh. Rajeev Gupta.

It is pertinent to mention herein that grant of this Will annexed Letters of Administration would not tantamount to be any declaration with regard to ownership or title of the estate of deceased.

Will annexed Letters of Administration will be issued on prescribed form VII but it would be subject to -(I) filing of appropriate of Court Fee; (ii) Administration Bond, with in 1 ½ months from today and subsequently, (iii) they will furnish full and true inventory of the said property and credits and exhibit the same in the Court within six months from the date of grant of Certificate on prescribed Form No. 178 and (iv) to render true account of said property and credits within one year on prescribed Form No.179.

The original Will **Ex.PW1/1 (colly.)** will remain and preserved with file in terms of Section 294 of the Indian Succession Act, 1925.

Accordingly, the petition stands disposed of.

File be consigned to the record room as per rules.

(Hem Singh)
District Judge-01
(East)/KKD/Delhi/04.07.2026